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Honorable Bobby M. Junkins

Probate Judge, Etowah County

Post Office Box 187

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Probate Judges – Probate Office - Fees

The Probate Judge of Etowah County may charge a reasonable fee for sup​plying electronically stored infor​mation.

Dear Judge Junkins:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Can the Judge of Probate of Etowah County charge fees for supplying electronically stored information?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states that the Etowah County Probate Office is cur​rently “backscanning” its records or storing the records electronically.


Act No. 88-796 of the 1988 First Extraordinary Session provides:


Section 1.  Pursuant to the authority granted in Section 12-19-90(d), Code of Alabama 1975, the probate judge of Etowah County shall set the fee for supplying a copy of an instrument.  Said fee shall be in lieu of any other fee pre​scribed by law for said service.  Said money shall be charged and deposited by the probate judge into a special fund kept by the probate judge.  Such special fund shall be expended by the pro​bate judge, at his discretion, for the general operations of his office.

1988 Ala. Acts No. 88-796, 233.


Act No. 2000-108 of the 2000 Regular Legislative Session provides a system for compensating certain local officials, based on categories of counties, and amends section 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama providing certain fees for services in the offices of probate judges.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108.  Act No. 2000-108 amends section 12-19-90(a)(25) of the Code to set the fee for copying an instrument at $1.00 per page.  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, sect. 8(b).  Section 8(d) of Act No. 2000-108 states, “This section shall not repeal, amend nor affect any local law or general law of local application prescribing fees for judges of probate.”  2000 Ala. Acts No. 2000-108, sect. 8(d).  Act No. 88-796 is not repealed or affected by Act No. 2000-108.  Pursuant to Act No. 88-796, the probate judge is to set the fee for supplying a copy of an instrument.


This Office concluded that the State Treasurer can charge a reason​able fee reflecting the Treasurer’s costs in accessing the information when electronically stored information is requested.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Lucy Baxley, State Treasurer, July 17, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00266.  Quoting from that opinion:


The courts have determined that “computer tapes” are public writings to which the public must be provided access under § 36-12-40, Code.  The Birmingham News Company v. Mark D. Perry and Alabama Department of Public Safety, Montgomery County Circuit Court, CV 93-930-PR, dated July 22, 1993.  Electronically stored information must be made available to the public upon the payment of a reasonable cost therefore.

Opinion to Honorable Lucy Baxley, p.2.

CONCLUSION


The Probate Judge of Etowah County may charge a reasonable fee for supplying electronically stored information.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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